

NO. 44054-7-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 11-1-01331-3

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DENETTE LYNN GOE,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE'S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE'S RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. TAKEN IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND GOE GUILTY OF BOTH COUNTS OF FORGERY.....	5
B. GOE'S THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE CONVICTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE: (1) THE STATUTE DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE AGGREGATION OF THEFT AMOUNTS GREATER THAN \$750, (2) THE CHARGING INFORMATION WAS NOT DEFICIENT, (3) GOE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AT TRIAL, AND (4) THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE.	8
1. BECAUSE RCW 9A.56.010 DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE AGGREGATION OF AMOUNTS EXCEEDING \$750 TO SUPPORT A CHARGE OF THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT GOE'S THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE CONVICTION.....	8

2.	THE STATE IS NOT REQUIRED TO ALLEGE THAT MULTIPLE TRANSACTIONS ARE PART OF A COMMON SCHEME OR PLAN IN THE CHARGING INFORMATION WHEN THEFT OF OVER \$5,000 IS COMMITTED WITHIN THE RANGE OF DATES ALLEGED.	11
3.	GOE DID NOT OBJECT TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AT TRIAL; THEREFORE SHE MAY NOT CHALLENGE THEM ON DIRECT APPEAL.	15
4.	THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE CRIME OF THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE.	21
C.	THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR WHEN IT UPHELD THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY STATUTE.	23
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S.Ct. 1827, 23 L.Ed.2d 430 (1969)	24, 25, 26
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze</i> , 111 Wn.2d 22, 759 P.2d 572 (1989).....	25
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	6
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 28 Wn.App. 690, 626 P.2d 509 (1981).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 21
<i>State v. Chino</i> , 117 Wn.App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wash.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	21
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 115 Wn.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Corn</i> , 95 Wn.App. 41, 975 P.2d 520 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. Delcambre</i> , 116 Wn.2d 444, 805 P.2d 233 (1991).....	22
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn.App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	16
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 164 Wn.App. 370, 264 P.3d 575 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn.App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	8

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn.App. 703, 821 P.2d 543, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028, 828 P.2d 563 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	5
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 74 Wn.App. 281, 872 P.2d 1135 (1994).....	22
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wash.2d 904, 908 n. 1, 909, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	21
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn.App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Stanton</i> , 68 Wn.App. 855, 845 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	22
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	20
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Tresenriter</i> , 101 Wn.App. 486, 4 P.3d 145 (2000).....	12
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 47 Wn.App. 648, 736 P.2d 1090 (1987).....	22
<i>State v. Vining</i> , 2 Wn.App. 802, 427 P.2d 564 (1970).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	6

State v. Whelchel, 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990) 20

State v. Winings, 126 Wn.App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005) 12, 15

Statutes

RCW 9A.41.010 13

RCW 9A.08.020..... 23, 24

RCW 9A.48.100(2)..... 14

RCW 9A.56.010..... 8, 9, 11, 14, 21

RCW 9A.56.010(21) 9, 14, 21

RCW 9A.56.020(1)..... 22, 23

RCW 9A.56.030..... 10, 11, 13, 14, 22

RCW 9A.56.030(1)(a) 13, 14, 23

RCW 9A.56.060(3)..... 22

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 16, 17, 18
